STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square. New Britain, CT 06031
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950 |
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
Internet: ct.govicsc

Daniel F. Caruso
Chairman

August 7, 2007

Steven L. Levine

Real Estate Consultant

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
500 Enterprise Drive

Rocky Hill, CT 06067-3900

RE:  EM-CING-002-044-131-164-164-070716 - New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC notice of
intent to modify existing telecommunications facilities located at 401 Wakelee Avenue,
Ansonia; 259 Commerce Street, East Haven; 626 Spring Street, Southington; 99 Day Hill
Road, Windsor; and 1170 Matianuck Avenue, Windsor, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Levine:

At a public meeting held on July 26, 2007, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council)
acknowledged your notice to modify these existing telecommunications facilities, pursuant to
Section 16-50i-73 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

The proposed modifications are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice dated July
13, 2007, including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the tower
compounds. The modifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72
(b) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies as changes to existing facility sites that
would not increase tower heights, extend the boundaries of the tower sites, increase noise levels
at the tower site boundaries by six decibels, and increase the total radio frequencies
electromagnetic radiation power densities measured at the tower site boundaries to or above the
standard adopted by the State Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to General
Statutes § 22a-162. These facilities have also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio
frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the
frequencies now used on these towers.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Please be advised that the
validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter. Any additional change to
any of these facilities will require explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73. Such notice shall include all relevant information
regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio frequency exposure
at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with Federal
Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Any
deviation from this format may result in the Council implementing enforcement proceedings
pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50u including, without limitation, imposition of expenses
resulting from such failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less than one thousand dollars
per day for each day of construction or operation in material violation.
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Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Chairman

DFC/MP/laf

¢: The Honorable James T. DellaVolpe, Mayor, City of Ansonia
~ Peter Crabtree, Zoning Enforcement Officer, City of Ansonia
The Honorable Joseph Maturo, Jr., Mayor, Town of East Haven
George Mingione, Zoning Enforcement Officer, Town of East Haven
The Honorable John Barry, Town Counci] Chairman, Town of Southington
John Weichsel, Town Manager, Town of Southington
Mary Hughes, Town Planner, Town of Southington
The Honorable Donald Trinks, Mayor, Town of Windsor
R. Leon Churchill, Jr., Town Manager, Town of Windsor
Mario Zavarella, Town Planner, Town of Windsor
Christopher B. Fisher, Esq., Cuddy & Feder LLP
Thomas J. Regan, Esq., Brown Rudnick Berlack lsraels, LLP
Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq., Robinson & Cole LLP
Christine Farrell, T-Mobile
Jeffrey W. Barbadora, Crown Atlantic Company LLC
American Tower Corporation
Stephen Viglione



e - L New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
X C I n g U Ia r . Thenew w at&t 500 Enterprise Drive
raising the barv.all =" your world. Deliered.  Rocky Hill, Connecticut 060673900

Phone: (860) 513-7636
Fax: (860) 513-7190

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

EM-CING-002-044-131-164-164-070716

HAND DELIVERED .'VN I 9' H O

July 13, 2007

Honorable Daniel F. Caruso, Chairman, ¢
and Members of the Connecticut Siting Council JUL 16 3 :-3 E}
Connecticut Siting Council X i
10 Franklin Square CONNECTICUT
New Britain, Connecticut 06051 SITING COUNCIL

Re: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC notice of intent to modify 5 existing tele-
communications facilities located in Ansonia, East Haven, Southington, and Windsor (2)

Dear Chairman Caruso and Members of the Council:

In order to accommodate technological changes, implement Uniform Mobile
Telecommunications System (“UMTS”) capability, and enhance system performance in the
State of Connecticut, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“Cingular”) plans to modify the
equipment configurations at many of its existing cell sites. Please accept this letter and
attachments as notification, pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-73, of construction which
constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(b)(2). In
compliance with R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter and attachments is being sent
to the chief elected official of each of the municipalities in which an affected cell site is locate.

UMTS technology offers services to mobile computer and phone users anywhere in the world.
Based on the Global System for Mobile (GSM) communication standard, UMTS is the planned
worldwide standard for mobile users. UMTS, fully implemented, gives computer and phone
users high-speed access to the Internet as they travel. They have the same capabilities even
when they roam, through both terrestrial wireless and satellite transmissions.

Attached are summary sheets detailing the planned changes, including power density
calculations reflecting the change in the effect of Cingular’s operations at each affected site.
Also included is documentation of the structural sufficiency of each tower to accommodate the
revised antenna configuration.

The changes to the facilities do not constitute modifications as defined in Connecticut General
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Statutes (“C.G.8.”) Section 16-50i(d) because the general physical characteristics of the
facilities will not be significantly changed or altered. Rather, the planned changes to the
facilities fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-
72(b)(2).

o In each instance, the height of the overall structure will be unaffected. Modifications to
the existing sites include all or some of the following as necessary to bring each site into
conformance with the plan:
* Replacement of existing panel antennas with new antennas of similar size, shape, and
weight, or, installation of additional antennas of similar size, shape, and weight.
e Installation of small tower mount amplifiers (“TMA’s”) and/or diplexers to the
platform on which the panel antennas are mounted to enhance signal reception.
e Installation of additional or larger coaxial cables as required.
* Installation of an additional equipment cabinet in existing shelters, or on existing or
enlarged concrete pads.

None of these modifications will extend the height of the tower.

2, The proposed changes will not extend the site boundaries. There will be no effect on
the site compound other than some enlarged equipment pads as noted in the following
attachments.

3. The proposed changes will not increase the noise level at the existing facility by six
decibels or more.

4, Radio frequency power density may increase due to use of one GSM channel for UMTS
transmissions. However, the changes will not increase the calculated “worst case” power
density for the combined operations at the site to a level at or above the applicable standard for
uncontrolled environments as calculated for a mixed frequency site.

For the foregoing reasons, Cingular Wireless respectfully submits that the proposed changes at
the referenced sites constitute exempt modifications under R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(b)(2).

Please feel free to call me at (860) 513-7636 with questions concerning this matter. Thank you
for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

Attachments



CINGULAR WIRELESS
Equipment Modification

401 Wakelee Avenue, Ansonia, CT
Site Number 2091
Exempt Medifications 3/28/01 and 8/1/02

Tower Owner/Manager: American Tower

Equipment configuration: Self-Supporting Lattice Tower

Current and/or approved: Nine CSS DUO1417 antennas @ 167 ft c.l
Nine runs 1 % inch coax
Six TMA’s @ 167 ft

Planned Modifications: Remove three existing antennas
Install three Powerwave 7770 antennas @ 167 ft c.1.
Install three runs 1 % inch coax (total of 12)
Install three diplexers @ 167 ft

Power Density:

Worst-case calculations for existing wireless operations at the site indicate a radio frequency
electromagnetic radiation power density, measured at ground level beside the tower, of
approximately 19.2 % of the standard adopted by the FCC. As depicted in the second table below,
the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density following proposed modifications
would be approximately 20.7 %.

Existing
Power Per . Standard
Company Centerline Ht | Frequency | Numberof | Channel |Power Denzlslty Limits Percen_t of
(feet) (MHz) Channels (Watts) [ (mWem) | quwzend) Limit
Other Users ® : : ol ; " el { 1328
Cingular TDMA * 167 880 - 894 16 100 0.0206 0.5866 3.52
Cingular GSM * 167 880 - 854 2 296 0.0076 0.5867 1.30

1.0000 1.10

d

Cingular GSM * 167 1900 Band 2 427 0.0110

% Per CSC records.



Proposed

Power Per . Standard
Company Centerline Ht | Frequency | Numberof | Channel | Pover Der;suy Limits Perc.en-t of
(feet) (MHz} Channels (Watts) | mWem) | uvem?) Limit
Cingular GSM 167 880 - 854 8 296 0.0305 , 520
Cingular GSM 167 1900 Band 2 427 0.0110 1.0000 1.10
] 0.5867

Per CSC records.

Structural information:

The attached structural analysis demonstrates that the tower and foundation have adequate
structural capacity to accommodate the proposed modifications. (American Tower, dated 6/20/07)
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302470-JTP
6/20/2007

AMERICAN TOWER"

CORPORATION

Level 1 Structural Evalunation !

ATC Site Number & Name | 302470, Ansonia Wakelee

| Engineering ID: 40463913

Camier Site Number & Name | 2091, Ansonia

Site Address 401 Wakelee Avenue
Ansonia, Connecticut 06401, New Haven County

Tower Description 196 ft Rohn Self Support Tower

Standards & Codes * ANSITIA/EIA-222-F (1996} 2003 International Building Code
85 mph w/ 0” radial ice 115 mph w/ 0” radial ice
74 mph w/ %% radial ice

Table 1: Existing and Proposed Antenna Configuration

HEIGHT (%) ANTENNA CARRIER COAX STATUS
(9)48” x 127 Panels
194 (3)72”x 12" Panels Nextel {12} 1-5/8" Existing
on Sector Frame Mounts
Decibel DB9SOFS5E-M . " L
188 (6211 Sector Frame Mounts Sprint €158 Existing
{6} Decibel 948F85T2E-M
178 (6) Decibel DB844H190 Verizon (12) 1-5/8" Existing
on Sector Frame Mounts
(6) CSS DUO1417-8686
167 (6) ADC TMDD1900 Cingular (6 1-1/4" Existing
on Sector Frame Mounts
(3) Powerwave 7770-1
167 (3) Powerwave LGP13519 Cingular (6) 1-1/4" Proposed
on Sector Frame Mounts
148 (6) EMS 5’ Panels on Sector Frame Mounts T-Mobile {12)1-5/8" Existing
124 (1) GPS Antenna on Side Arm Mount Verizon iz Existing
104 (2) GPS Antenna on Side Arm Mounts Verizon {2) 172" Existing
{195 Omni - Ansonia Fire " -
82 on Stand off Mount Dept. ()12 Fausting
76 , (1) GPS Anienna on Side Arm Mount Sprint @i Existing

* Coax to be installed on an erpty tower fice.

The subject tower and foundation are adequate
to support the above stated loads in conformance
with specified requirements. >

I hereby certify that this engineering docurnent was prepared by me
or under my direct personal supervision and that [ am a duly licensed
Prefessional Engineer under the laws of the State of Connecticut.

!"The existing and proposed loads of Table 1 are compared to the tower's cumrent design capacity of previous analysis,

2The design wind criteria are compared o the current code requirements.

*The tower should be re-evaluated as future loads are added or if aclual loads are found different from those mentioned in Table 1.

400 Regency Forest Drive « Cary, NC27518 » 919.468.0112 Office » 919.466.5414 Fax » www.americantower.com

| Ll"liii

il




x C | N I ar o New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
9 u ) . The new g at&t 500 Enterprise Drive
raising the barrall =" Yourworld. Delivered.  Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067-3900

Phone: (860) 513-7636
Fax: (860) 513-7190

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

July 13,2007

Honotable James T. Della Volpe, Mayor
City of Ansonia

City Hall 253 Main St.

Ansonia, CT 06401-1866

Re: Telecommunications Facility — 401 Wakelee Avenue, Ansonia
Dear Mayor Della Volpe:

In order to accommodate technological changes, implement Uniform Mobile Telecommunications
System ("UMTS”) capability, and enhance system performance in the State of Connecticut, New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“Cingular”) will be changing its equipment configuration at certain
cell sites.

As required by Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies (“R.C.S.A.”) Section 16-50j-73, the
Connecticut Siting Council has been notified of the changes and will review Cingular’s proposal.
Please accept this letter as notification under Section 16-50j-73 of construction which constitutes an
exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(b)(2).

The accompanying letter to the Siting Council fully describes Cingular’s proposal for the referenced
cell site. However, if you have any questions or require any further information on our plans or the
Siting Council’s procedures, please call me at (860) 513-7636 or Mr. Derek Phelps, Executive
Director, Connecticut Siting Council at (860) 827-2935.

Sincerely,

Steven L. Levine

Real Estate Consultant

Enclosure

b

i



Tower Owner/Manager:

Equipment configuration:

CINGULAR WIRELESS
Equipment Modification

259 Commerce Street, East Haven, CT
Site Number 5048

Former AT&T site

Petition 634 approved 7/8/03

Stephen Viglione

Monopole

Current and/or approved:

Three Allgon 7250 antennas @ 57 ft c.l. (approved for 6)

Six runs 7/8 inch coax
Planned Modifications: Remove existing antennas
Install three Powerwave 7770 antennas @) 57 ft
Install six TMA’s @ 57 ft c.L.
Remove one outdoor cabinet
Install two additional outdoor cabinets on existing pad

Power Density:

Worst-case calculations for existing wireless operations at the site indicate a radio frequency
electromagnetic radiation power density, measured at ground level beside the tower, of
approximately 35.7 % of the standard adopted by the FCC. As depicted in the second table below,
the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density following proposed modifications
would be approximately 43.5
% of the standard.

Existing

Power Per . Standard
Company Centerline Ht Number of | Channel |Power De“ZSItY Limits Percent of
Channels (Watts) [ (mWem) | ipemd) Limit

1900 Band 0.1107

* Per CSC records.




Proposed

Power Per . Standard
Company Centerline Ht | Frequency | Numberof | Channel | Power Density Limits Perc.en't of
(feet) (MHz) Channels | (Watts) | (mWem) (mWrem®) Limit
Other Users *
Cingular GSM
i UMTS

* Per CSC records.

Structural information;

The attached structural analysis performed for T-Mobile earlier this year demonstrates that
the tower and foundation have sufficient structural capacity to accommodate the proposed
modifications, (FWT, Inc., dated 1/16/07)

The 1/07 structural analysis was petformed with a loading for Cingular of 12 antennas, 12
TMA’s, and a 10’ mounting platform. Following the modifications, Cingular will have 3 antennas
and 6 TMA’s on the mounting platform. This represents far less loading than the 1/07 analysis
allocated to Cingular, i.e. 3 of 12 allocated antennas, and 6 of 12 allocated TMA’s.

For the reasons given above, Cingular respectfully submits that the 1/07 structural analysis
herein provided remains valid for the proposed loading, and that a new analysis is not required for
approval of the proposed modifications.
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January 16, 2<,J06?7P_

Bryan Bakis, P.E.
T-Mobile

50 Vision Blvd.

E. Providence, RI 02914

Ref.: 58-Ft Monopole at CT11623B, CT
(Bechtel Site: East Heaven, CT)
Job # J060608002, design # M06-0650, R1

Dear Bryan Bakis:

The above mentioned monopole was previously designed in 2002, under job no: J030902001. It was
designed for a basic wind speed of 85 mph no ice and 73 mph with 1/2* radial ice in accordance with the
TIA/EIA-222-F Standard.

A structural analysxs was performed using FWT’s comprehensive “Monopole Design Program” to
investigate the adequacy of the existing 58-ft. monopole to support the proposed loading (see attached
profile).

The program models the structure as a cantilevered beam subject to transverse (wind) and axial (dead
weight) loads. Deflections and secondary moments are calculated and applied to the pole. In one case a
basic wind speed of 90 mph with no ice, and in the second case a basic wind speed of 77 mph wind with
1127 ice,

The results of the analyses showed that the monopole is adequate to support the proposed loading. The
existing Pad & Pier Foundation designed by FWT (14°x14” with 5’-0"@ pier) is found to be capable to
support the proposed loading.

Based on the precedmg results, it is concluded that the tower is adequate to retain the fastest mile basic
wind speed rating of 90 mph (or equivalent to 110-mph 3- second gust wind speed per 2003 Internatlonal

.Buxldmg ‘Code) for the proposed loading condition,

If you haVe any questlons or 1f we can be of funher a551stance please do not he51tate to eontact us i

g
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17.393 ACROSS FLATS

“H

IEAL {18) 1 5/ LNES: 25% AL

HL'ZW X 7.50" (Fy=65)

e = 0.274 KIPS)
SPLICE LENGTH .
MN = 27.00
DESIGN = 30,00 A
MAX = 3500

TOTAL (1B) 1 5/8 LNES + (12)
7/8" LNES: 24% PIL

P.O. BOX 8597

PHONE: (800) 433-1816

FORT WORTH, TX 786124-0597
FAX: (B17) 255-8656

Standord ~ ALSD MEETS T10-MPH 3-SECOND GUST WIND SPEE]

‘ ACCORDING TO TIA/EIA—222—F 1996
1\ REV 1 : GENERAL REVISION

JOB _DATA ‘

Page 1 of 1 Job No. T*EDSOBDBOO
By Design No, MOB-0B850, R1
Chd B Dote 5/31/2002 1:51:19" PM

y T/ Rev. No. 1 Rev. Date 1/9/2007
Pole 58—FT MONOQPOLE
Site EAST HEAVEN, CT
Owner  BECHTEL CORPORATION
Ref. No.

D PER 2003 TBC/ARD

FOR STRESS ANALYSIS ONLY

CASE 7]

CASE 2
CASE 3

77 MPH
50 MPH

* THE WIND SPFEDS I

LOAD SES
80 MPH-WITH NO ICE

WITH 1/2" RADIAL ICE
WITH NO_ICE

DESIGN WIND |

REDUCED WIND WITH ICE
OPERATIONAL WIND

ARE FASTEST~MILE WIND SPEEDS,

P
Pole Shape Type:

L S | CATIONS

18—SIDED_POLYGON

Taper:

0.2246890 IN/FT

Shaft Steel:

ASTM AS72 GRADE 65

Base PL Sieel:

ASTM AB33 GR. E (60 K3I)

£3

Anchor Bolis:

. 18J ASTM AB15 GRADE 75
¥ SHALL WEET GHARPY V=ROT 185 8 -2
________

2 1748 x 7-0 LONG

No. | Elev.

CINGULAR E
CINGULAR F
CINGULAR F
CINGULAR F
T~MOBILE P
T-MOBHLE P
T-MOBILE P

- P
1-3

4-12
13-24

25-27
28-39

57.00 ;
57.00
57.00

47.00

AN
Description
373 EFIlﬁING ROD

6 X 1" X 2" PANEL ANTENNA (ASSUMED)
6" X 1' X 2" PANEL ANTENNA

12) TMA/DIPLEXER

10=FT LPS MOUNT (P) W/ SERVICE GRATING
APX1GPV-16PVL-E PANEL (L=4.4)

47.00

57.00 g}
47.00 | (3

12) TMA/DIPLEXER
(3) ANTENNA CLOSE CONTACT MOUNT

?_5/16 X 53.00° (Fy=65)
L BLACK WT = 2.566 KIFS)

E=EXISTING; F=FUTURE; P<PROPOSED
STEP BOLTS FULL HEIGHT FROM 9'-6 ABOVE BASE PLATE.
ANTENNA FEED LINES RUN INSIDE OF POLE,

[ SOWPH WND | S0 WP WilD ND___]
Lateral Rotation Lateral Rotation
Elevation Deflection .|  (sway) Dsftection {sway)
(Inches) (degrees) - (Inches) (degrees)
TOP 18,2 2.419 " 56 0.747 |
S F S I O DATA
Shaft [ Section Plate Lap Diamater Across Flats
Sectiod  Length Thickness | Splice (inches)
! (feet) (in.) gn'.) @ Top | @ Botiom
i 7.50 0.1875 30.00 17.393 19.078
_; 2 53.00 0.1875 : 18.141 30.050
EXSTNG  _ 25" No. 24981 é{
4030302001 'f,,/Qg;.{rC 5\?9 ¥
, S 0....¢‘
0’ Hlmun"“\ \\\‘ \7
-0 :
/e UNFACTORED BASE_REACTIONS

N—— BASER 2" X 33.000 SQUARE

30.050 ACROSS FLATS

W/(4) 2.258 ANCHOR BOLTS ON 37.000 B.C.

389 ft—kips
8.3 kips
7.4 kips




2 1 R New Cingular Wireless PCS, LI,C
x cin g U|a I _ The new g at&t 500 Enterprise Drive
raising the bare.al == Yourworld. Delivered.  Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067-3900

Phone: (860) 513-7636
Fax: (860) 513-7190

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

July 13, 2007

Honorable Joseph Maturo, Jr., Mayor
‘Town Hall 250 Main St.
East Haven, CT 06512-3004;

Re: Telecommunications Facility — 259 Commerce St., East Haven
Dear Mayor Maturo: -

In order to accommodate technological changes, implement Uniform Mobile Telecommunications
System (“UMTS”) capability, and enhance system performance in the State of Connecticut, New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“Cingular”) will be changing its equipment configuration at certain
cell sites.

As required by Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies (“R.C.S.A.”) Section 16-50§-73, the
Connecticut Siting Council has been notified of the changes and will review Cingular’s proposal.
Please accept this letter as notification under Section 16-50§-73 of construction which constitutes an
cxempt modification pursuant to R.C.8.A. Section 16-50j-72(b)(2).

The accompanying letter to the Siting Council fully describes Cingular’s proposal for the referenced
cell site. However, if you have any questions or require any further information on our plans or the
Siting Council’s procedures, please call me at (860) 513-7636 or Mr. Derek Phelps, Executive
Director, Connecticut Siting Council at (860) 827-2935.

Sincerely,

Y

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

Enclosure

Fogh

i




CINGULAR WIRELESS
Equipment Modification

626 Spring Street, Southington, CT

Site Number 5250

Former AT&T site

CSC Exempt Modifications 4/12/01, 9/25/02, 3/11/03

Tower Owner/Manager:  Crown Castle

Equipment configuration: Monopole

Current and/or approved: Two Allgon 7250 antennas @ 156 fi ¢.1.
Eight runs 1 5/8 inch coax

Planned Modifications: Remove both existing antennas
Install two Powerwave 7770 antennas @ 156 ft c.l.
Install four TMA’s @ 156 ft

Power Density:

Worst-case calculations for existing wireless operations at the site indicate a radio frequency
electromagnetic radiation power density, measured at ground level beside the tower, of
approximately 15.7 % of the standard adopted by the FCC. As depicted in the second table below,
the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density following proposed modifications
would be approximately 19 % of the standard.

Existing

Power Per Standard

Channel
(Watts)

Company Centerline Ht

Orher Users *
Ci GS

Proposed
Power Per . Standard
Company Centerline Ht | Frequency | Numberof | Channel | Power Denzsnty Limits Perc.en‘t of
(feet) (Miz) Channels (Wiatts) (mW/em') (MWiend) Limit
Cingular GSM 156 1900 Band 4 625 0.0369 1.0000 3.69
Cingular UMTS 156 1 500 0.0074 0.5867 1.26

* Per CSC Records



Structural information;

The attached structural analysis demonstrates that the tower and foundation have sufficient
structural capacity to accommodate the proposed modifications. (GDP Assoc., dated 7/10/07)



}f{ C I nau | ar S New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
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Phone: (860) 513-7636
Fax: (860) 513-7190

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

July 13, 2007

John Weichsel, Town Manager
Town of Southington

Town Office Bldg., 75 Main Street
Southington, CT 06489

Re: Telecommunications Facility — 626 Spring Street, Southington
Dear Mr. Weichsel: |

In order to accommodate technological changes, implement Uniform Mobile Telecommunications
System (“UMTS”) capability, and enhance system performance in the State of Connecticut, New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“Cingular™) will be changing its equipment configuration at certain
cell sites.

As required by Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies (“R.C.S.A.”) Section 16-50j-73, the
Connecticut Siting Council has been notified of the changes and will review Cingular’s proposal.
Please accept this letter as notification under Section 16-50j-73 of construction which constitutes an
exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(b)(2).

The accompanying letter to the Siting Council fully describes Cingular’s proposal for the referenced
cell site. However, if you have any questions or require any further information on our plans or the
Siting Council’s procedures, please call me at (860) 513-7636 or Mr. Derek Phelps, Executive
Director, Connecticut Siting Council at (860) 827-2935.

Sincerely,

o ca o

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

Enclosure



Date:  July 10, 2007

Ben Goodhart

Crown Castie International
9105 Monroe Road, Suite 150
Charlotte, NC 28270

{704) 321-3845

GPD ASSOICIA RS

GPD Associates

520 South Main St., Suite 2531
Akron, Ohic 44311

(330) 572-2226
jiohnson@qpdgroup.com

Subject: Structural Analysis Report

Cingutar Co-locate

Cingular Name: Southington-Florians Pond
Cingular Number: 5250

Carrier Designation

Crown Castle BU Number: 876334
Crown Castle Site Name: Southington, Smoron
Crown Castle JDE Number: 88883

Crown Castle Designation

GPD Associate Designation ‘GPD Associates Project Number: 2007187.43
625 Spring Street, Southington, CT 06489
Latitude 41° 37" 56.86", Longitude 72° 53' 39.28"

150" Summit Monopole

Site Data

Dear Mr. Goodhart,

GPD is pleased to submit this “Structural Analysis Report” to determine the structural integrity of the
aforementioned tower. This analysis has been performed in accordance with the Crown Castle Structural
‘Statement of Work’ and the terms of Crown Castle Purchase Order Number 244970, in accordance with
application 45825, revision 0. The purpose of the analysis is to determine the suitability of the tower with the
proposed extension and with the existing and reserved loading configurations and the addition of the following
proposed loading configuration:

Elev.156" (2} Powerwave 7770.00 Antennas Pipe Mounted w/ (8) 1-5/8" coax
(4) Powerwave LGP21401 Diplexers mounted behind the antennas

Proposed

This analysis has been performed in accordance with the TIA/EIA-222-F standard based upon a wind speed
condition of 85 mph and the Connecticut Building Code based on a 100 mph 3 second gust. Based on our
analysis we have determined the tower and its foundation are sufficient for the proposed, MLA, existing, and
reserved {oadings as referenced in Table 1 and Table 2,

We at GPD appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to you and Crown
Castle International. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call.

\munm,
CONy 2,

§
Respectiully submitted, ot Ny

I8

David B. Granger, P.E.
Connecticut #: 17557

AL &
Mipape

' !ul



Crown Caslle International

7/10/07

150 Ft Monopola — Strucfural Evaluation CCI BU No. 876334

GPD Project Number 2007 187.43, Application 45825, Revision 0
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Crown Castle Infernational
150 Ft Monopole — Structural Evaluation
GPD Project Number 2007187.43, Application 45825, Revision 0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this analysis was to verify that the existing structure is capable of carrying the proposed
loading configuration as specified by Cingular to Crown Castle International. This report was commissioned
by Mr. Ben Goodhart of Crown Castle International.

The existing tower is structurally satisfactory for the proposed loading configuration for a basic wind speed of
100 mph with no radial ice in accordance with TIA/EIA-222-F. The tower rating/capacity is 101.3%.

The foundation reactions, with the proposed loads, were found to be less than the capacity of the existing
foundation. Therefore, the foundation is adequate. The foundation rating/capacity is 90.6%.

The existing antennas at 156" shall be removed prior to the installation of the proposed loading and were not
considered in the analysis.

ANALYSIS CRITERIA

The current requirements of TIA/EIA-222-F are for a basic wind speed of 85 mph with 2" of radial ice. A
25% reduction in wind load Is allowed when wind and ice are applied simultaneously. TIA/EIA-222-F
requires towers within Hartford County, Connecticut be analyzed with an 85 mph wind speed. The
Connecticut Building Code requires structures within the vicinity of the tower be analyzed using a 100 mph
3 second gust. In this case, the 85 mph wind speed controls.

Table 1 — Proposed Antenna and Cable Information

ntenna Model. -

156 2 | Powerwave | 7770.00 =T 3 15/8

4 Powerwave LGP21401 Diplexers

Note: All coax are internal to monopole U.N.O.

)

Table 2 — Existing and Reserved Antenna and Cable Information

DB932QDGI0EM

156* 2 Decibel Pipe Mounted 1-5/8
148 9 {Reserved) | EMS Wireless FV65-14-00NA2 13’ LP Platform 9 1-5/8
133 12 ALP 9011 13’ LP Platform 12 1-5/8
118 12 Decibel DB844H90-E-XY 13’ LP Platform 12 1-5/8
70 1 GPS Unit 1 1/2

* See Executive Summary
TOWER DESCRIPTION

The existing monopole has a 12-sided cross-section and is evenly tapered from 47.1" (flat-ftat) at the base to
22" (flat-flat) at the top. It has four major sections connected by slip joints. The structure is galvanized and
has no tower lighting.

The tower was originally designed for Sprint Spectrum by Summit Manufacturing, Inc. of West Hazelton,
Pennsylvania for an 85 mph wind speed with %" radial ice (25% reduction) in accordance with
TIA/EIA-222-F 1996.
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ANALYSIS PROCEDURE
Table 3 — Documents Provided
" Document . Remarks 'Reférence _S_éurée '
Original Tower.[')rawings S.u‘m.mit Manufact.uri.ng, Inc. Job # 29298-187, Doc ID # 1614569 | Crown DMZ
dated 3/19/98

Analysis Methods

RISA Tower (Version 4.7.0.2), a commercially available software program, was used to create a three-
dimensional model of the tower and calculate member stresses for various dead, live, wind, and ice load
cases. All loads were computed in accordance with the ANSI/EIA/TIA-222-F and alt local building code
requirements. Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A.

Assumptions

1. Tower and structures were built in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.

2. The tower and structures have been maintained in accordance with manufacturer’s specifications.

3 The configuration of antennas, transmission cables, mounts and other appurtenances are as specified
in Tables 1 & 2 and the referenced drawings.

If any of these assumptions are not valid or have been made in error, this analysis may be affected, and GPD
Associates should be allowed to review any new information to determine its effect on the structural integrity
of the tower.

ANALYSIS RESULTS
Table 4 — Tower Summary
MNotes | Membor | PUHT | Copcry | FGEIOM | Rosus
Pole (L1} 65 55.1% 104 - 146 Pass
Pole (L2} 65 78.3% 69 - 104 Pass
Pole (L3) 65 84.7% 34 -69 Pass
Pote (L4) 65 101.3% 0-34 Pass
Base Piate 50 85.9% Pass
Anchor Rods 100 84.3% Pass
1 Foundation 90.6% Pass
Structure Rating: 101.3%

1) See Appendix E for calculations supporting the percent capacity used.
Recommended Modifications

The tower and its foundations are sufficient for the proposed loads and do not require modifications.

' :u‘
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Seclion

Length )
Number of Sides
Thicknass (n)
Lap Splice {7t}
Top Dia {in)

Bot Dia (in)
Grade

Weight (K)

DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING

TYPE | ELEVATION TYPE "ELEVATION
7770.00 158 Valmonk 13 Patformwio Rails 139
7H0.00 {4} ALP-E-9011 130
(2) LGP21401 (£} ALP-E-9011 130
(2} LGP21401 156 {4} ALP-E-9011 130
(1057 Pioe Mowm."Has {4) DB344HI0E-XV 116 -
Valknont 13 Platform wie: Rails ;146 (4) DB24 4HI0E XY 115
[B)FVG5-14-00MA2 T o {4) DB&44HAE XY 5
(3) FVE5-14-00MA2 ) T Valmont 13’ Platformwio Rafls 115
[3) FV85-14-00NA2 148 Geraric GPS 70
MATERIAL STRENGTH

[ GRADE | Fy | GRADE | Fy i Fu
laoores lespsl . dsers 7

TOWER DESIGN NOTES
1. Tower is located in Hartford County, Connecticut.
2. Tower destpned for @ 85 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA/EI-222-F Standard.
3. Tower is also designed for a 74 mph basic wind with 0,50 in ice.
4. Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
5. TOWERRATING: 101.3%

AXIAL
35K
MOMENT
SHEA i
oA 2250 kip-ft
TORQUE € kip-it
74 ph WIND - 0.5000 in IGE
AXIAL
27K
MOMENT
SHEA 2754 Mp-Ft
28K
oo,
TORQUE 0 Kip-ft

REACTIONS - 85 mph WIND

e GPD Associates I’_“: Southington, Smoron BU# 876334
A8, 520 South Main St. Suite 2531 [PRE* 2007187.43

CFD GROIP Akron, OH 44311 “# Crown Castle [P pohysor P
Consuiing Engiers -~ Phone: {330) 572-2100 Code: TiafEIA222-F OO 07110007 [S%R NTS
FAX: (330 572-2104 L —— B Na. g




Tower Owner/Manager:

Equipment configuration:

CINGULAR WIRELESS
Equipment Modification

99 Day Hill Road, Windsor, CT

Site Number 5139

Former AT&T site

Town of Windsor P&7Z. 10/10/00; B.P. 2/26/01

Exempt Mods for Nextel 2002 & Town of Windsor 2003

Cingular

Monopole

Current and/or approved:

Twelve Allgon 7184 antennas @ 170 ft ¢.l.

Twelve runs 1 5/8 inch coax
Planned Modifications: Remove all existing antennas
Install six Powerwave 7770 antennas at 170 ft c.l.
Install six TMA’s and six diplexers @ 170 ft

Power Density:

Worst-case calculations for existing wireless operations at the site indicate a radio frequency
electromagnetic radiation power density, measured at ground level beside the tower, of
approximately 9.4 % of the standard adopted by the FCC. As depicted in the second table below, the
total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density following proposed modifications
would be approximately 11 % of the standard.

Existing
Power Per . Standard
Company Centerline Ht | Frequency | Numberof | Channet | PowerDensity| yznuq Perc.en‘t of
(feet) (MHz) Channels | (Watts) | (mWem) | oo Limit
Other Users * e R i 8.37
Cinoular GSM 170 1900 Band 8 100 0.0100 1.0000 1.00
* Per CSC Re.cords - . = = 7
Proposed
Power Per . Standard
Co Centerline Ht Number of | Channet | Power Demsityl 100 Percent of
mpary Wen? 2 Limit
(feet) Channels | (Watts) | (mWen?) | uveny) mi
Other Users * i i 8.37
Cingular GSM 1.0000 1.59
Cingular UMTS 1.06
K




Structural information:

The attached structural analysis demonstrates that the tower and foundation have adequate

structural capacity to accommodate the proposed modifications. (Malouf Engineering Intl., dated
7/11/07)



MALOUF ENGINEERING INTL, INC.

July 11, 2007

Mr. Derek Creaser

Hupbson DEsIGN GRouP, LLC
representing AT&T

46 Beechwood Drive
North Andover, MA 01845

SUBIECT FEASIBILITY STRUCTURAL EVALUATION
Structure: 168 ft Monopole [ Summit Manufacturing
Chent/ Site Name /#: Hudson D.G./ AT&T | 5139 Windsor ~ Day Hill # 5139
Owner/Site Name /#: ATRT 5137 Windsor - Day Hill # 5139
MEI Project ID: CTO0803M-07V0
Location: 99 Day Hill Road Hartford County

Windsor, CT 06095 F.A # 10066014

LAT [ 41-52-16 N LON | 72-40-16 W

Malouf Engineering Int’l (MEI), as requested, has performed a feasibility structural evaluation of
the above mentioned structure to assess the impact of the changed condition as noted betow.

The structural evaluation performed used the following criteria:

CODE / STANDARD ANSI/TIA-222-F-96 Standard / IBC 2003 Code - CT Building Code
LoaDinG CASES Fult Wind: 80 Mph (with No Radial Ice)

Iced Case: 69 Mph + 0.50” Radial Ice

Service: 50 Mph

uik

Table 1: Proposed Changed Condition Appurtenances
- Elev | Tenant Ants | Appurtenance Mode! / Bescription Mount Description Lines | Line size &
(ft) Qty ) Gty Location
168 | AT&T 6 LGP 7770 Panels [exist 14ft LP Platform [12} ; [1-5/8"-(1)]
* 6 LGP21401 TMA’s w/o rails] [exist]
6 LGP 13519 Diplexers
* Note: Existing (12) panef antennas & TMA's are to be removed and replaced with above,
Table 2: Original Design Appurtenances
Flev [ Tenant | Ants| Appurtenance Model / Descrption | Mount Description Lines | Line size &
(ft) Qty Qty Location
168 12 | 7184.14 Panel Antennas 14’ Low Profile Platform
163 12 | ALP 9212 Panel Antennas 14’ Low Profile Platform
148 12 { ALP 9212 Pane! Antennas 14 Low Profile Platform
133 12 | ALP 9212 Panel Antennas 14" Low Profile Platform
118 12 | ALP 8212 Panel Antennas 14" Low Profile Platform
103 12 | ALP 9212 Panel Antennas 14’ Low Profile Platform

(I} = internal; (E) = External - as per TIA-222

The information used as source data to represent the existing structure and the related
appurtenances is as follows:

Structure data and design appurtenances loading as per original design data by
Summit, ref. job # 29200-1654, design #12007, dated 11/08/00 - Tower designed
for Max. Stress at 97.4%.

As per ATRT /Cingular Wireless RF approval email, dated 04/27/07, Supplied by
Hudson Design Group, LLC on 07/03/07.

Structure & Current
Appurtenances

Changed Condition

FAX.972.783-2

LT R o S T

17950 PrestoN Roap,

Suie 720 Dalias, Texas 75252 w» TEL.972.783-2578 583




Hupson Desien Group, LLC / AT&T 7/1Y/2007

5139 Winpsor - Day HiLL SITE MEI Project ID CTOO803M-07V0 - Pg, 2

The subject structure is evaluated for the feasibility of the installation of the proposed changed
condition previously noted. The data records furnished were reviewed and the appurtenances
loading was evaluated (no computer analysis performed, only relative loading magnitude
comparison), in accordance with the TIA-222 Standard provisions and with the agreed limited
scope of work terms and the results of this feasibility evaluation are reported. This evaluation is
based on information supplied, and therefore, its results are based on and as accurate as that
supplied data. MEL has made no independent determination of its accuracy. This existing
structure Is assumed, for the purpose of this evaluation, to have been properly maintained and to
be in good condition with no structural defects and with no deterioration to its capacity (‘as-new’).

Based on the feasibility structural evaluation of the data provided, the subject structure, including
foundation, would meet the minimum requirements of ANSI/TIA 222-F Standard for the proposed
changed condition as stated above when considering the structure to have been properly designed
for the stated appurtenances. The proposed loading would stress the structure about the same or
less than the original design.

Therefore, the installation of the noted proposed changed condition is structurally
acceptable on this existing structure in accordance with the ANSI/TIA 222-F Standard for the
loading considered under the criterla listed and referenced.

MEI appreciates the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to you.
If you have any questions or need further assistance on this or other projects please contact us,

Respectfully submitted,

MALOUF ENGINEERING INT'L, INC.

‘»
qa‘“,\s.-

ey

X,

E. Mark Malouf, PE ot S
Connecticut #17715 Roospragrrto o
972-783-2578 ext. 106 Ot Bs”
mmalouf@maloufengineering.com

"y

MALOUF ENGINEERING INTERNATIONAL, INC. STRUCTURAL CONSULTANTS

<



: 1 G New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
X cingular - menen & atat prisislaly
raising the barnall == Your world. Delivered.  Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067-3900

Phone: (860) 513-7636
Fax: (860} 513-7190

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

July 13, 2007

Peter Souza, Town Manager
Town of Windsor

Town Hall 275 Broad St.
Windsor, CT 06095-0472

Re:  Telecommunications Facility — 99 Day Hill Road, Windsor
Dear Mr. Souza:

In order to accommodate technological changes, implement Uniform Mobile Telecommunications
System (“UMTS”) capability, and enhance system performance in the State of Connecticut, New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“Cingular’) will be changing its equipment configuration at certain
cell sites.

As required by Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies (“R.C.S.A.”) Section 16-50§-73, the
Connecticut Siting Council has been notified of the changes and will review Cingular’s proposal.
Please accept this letter as notification under Section 16-50j-73 of construction which constitutes an
exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(b)(2).

The accompanying letter to the Siting Council fully describes Cingular’s proposal for the referenced
cell site. However, if you have any questions or require any further information on our plans or the
Siting Council’s procedures, please call me at (860) 513-7636 or Mr. Derek Phelps, Executive
Director, Connecticut Siting Council at (860) 827-2935.

Sincerely,

NAECE

Steven L. Leving
Real Estate Consultant

Enclosure



CINGULAR WIRELESS
Equipment Modification

1170 Matianuck Avenue, Windsor, CT

Site Number 5137 '

Former AT&T site

Town of Windsor P&Z approval dated 10/01 '

- _Tower'.(.)vrnerll_\/[anager:_ | Cingular

'Equ_ipment configuration: - Monoplne '

: Cnrren_t: andlor aj:pr0v_ed: Three Allgon 7250 antennas @ 97 fte. L (de51gned for 6)
. : S _--Slxruns7/81nchcoax o
_ Three outdoor cablnets on ex1st1ng pad

Planned Modifications: Remove all existing antennas
S S Install three Powerwave 7770 antennas at 97 ft
Install six TMA’s @ 97 ft . - :
* Install. additional 5 x 6 ft concrete slab _
Install one additional outdoor cabinet for UMTS

Power Density: |

Worst-case calculatlons for existing wneless operatlons at the site indicate a rad10 frequency
~electromagnetic radiation power density, measured at ground level beside the tower, of.
- approximately 11.5 % of the standard adopted by the FCC. As depicted in the second table below
the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density following proposed modlﬁcauons
' _would be approx1mate1y 9.8 % of the standard : : :

Exrstmg .

Power Per '
Channe]
(Watts)




Proposed

| Power Per

“Structural informa't'ioﬁ:“ '

o - Standard
' Centerline Hit | Frequency | Nymberof | Channel | PowerDensityl — yupg | Percentof
- (Feet) . (Miiz) Channels | (Watts) | (mWem) | quopeny |
Other Users . . . .
; g7 1900 Band C 3 570 0.0653 1.0000.
a7 - 500 0.0191 : :

The attached structural analysis demonstrates that the tower and foundatlon have adequate |

- structural capacity to accommodate the proposed modlﬁcatlons (Malouf Engmeermg Intl., dated
MmN 0/07) _ _
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[

Town of Windsor
Planning and Zoning Commission

Site Plan Application #107D and Special Use Application #54B for wircless tclecommunications
facility at 1170 Matianuck Avenue.

Findings

1. Pursuant to our locational standards set forth in § 2.2.19D of the Zoning Regulations and
pursuant to our general requirements, the applicant has sufficiently demonstrated a necd
for a new wircless telecommunications tower in the vicinity of Exit 36, Interstate 91,

2. Although some residential areas arc nearby, a tower height of 110 feel will not have a
signilicant negative impact if the tower design is modified to resemble an overgreen (rec.

3. The site plan for the base equipment satisfics our fall zone and other sile standards,
provided additional sereening by evergreen trees is included if determined advisable by
the planning department staff,

4. A monopole design capable of accommodating co-located anternas will more likely
facilitale optimal co-location, and is therefore preferred over the applicant's flagpole
tower design with internal antennac pursuant (o Zoning Regulations § 2.2.19C(1),
2.2.19D(1)b) and 2.2.19D(3)(e).

Decision

Special Use Application #54R for a wireless telecommunications facilit

Avenue is approved as presenled by the applicant at the public hearing, bul'w eTollowing
modifications and conditions: '

1) Tower height shall be no greate;
2) Tower design shall be modified to a moinopole designed to simul4
using the best materials and design reasonably available for that\aur ose, and sha

co-location of cxlernal antennae to the {ullest extent feasible.

3) Final Sta(f approval including, but not limited to, final landscaping and screening details,
and tree camouflage design.

4) The applicant shall allow 15 feet of vertical space for public saf nent at
or REAT T top of (he tower. Tower must be desi gned to accommodate windloading for
' - ' l-pole antenna and space for 7/8-inch coaxial cable. Ilowever, if approvals

from town and/or state apencies arc required for such installation, it shall be the
responsibility of the town to obtain such approval(s).

5) This appraval is subject to the general requiremenis and other provisions of Zoning
Regulations § 2.2.19.

i
Site Plan Application #107D is approved subject to the same findings, conditions and
modilications as the approval for Special Usc Application #54B.

- Q1 ADPCH IRAA onrec N
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TOWN

WINDSOR

Town Hall « Windsor, CT 06095-2094

ADDRESS OF WORK LOCATION:
TYPE OF PERMIT {Check One]
(1 BUILDING List size or sq. ft.)

Foundation

BUILDING PERMIT APP I’C TION

PERMIT #: B2~ 0B L o 0y

WO praTrsamucs AVE

Addition

Acc. Structure

Deck

Roofing/Siding (# Squares)
Pool: Aboveground:___
Other

S fnground

O ELECTRICAL

Q S. Change

0 New Residential
[ New Commercial
0 Addition

L} Pool Wiring

Q Temporary Service
U Low Voltage

] PLUMBING

0 New Residential
0 New Commercial
0 Addition

U Fire Suppression
| Wurer Hedter

a Ofﬁ‘ér

O HVAC
O New Residential
O New Commercial

Q Addition

QO Central Air

Q Replace/Repair
Q Other "

0 Other
New Residential- (To’ra! Gross Square Feef] ' -
Residential Renovation __ - _ _ o ‘-\“z.i
New Commercial (Total Gross Squcre Feer} im 5K, I s
Commercial Renovation- (Squqre Feet of Renovared Space) a : '
Slgns (size & fype}

DESCRIPTION OF WORK (must fill out for all permlts) N ST sk BT OF E\i‘a TRER
_Medaronsiie o PR OwIT Do Do, 63T AT v %«%M“’r mww‘w"‘? Cand S

MRS T N N - W ORI A € 20 : : _ 3

. Retail Market Value $ %‘i}: L O Fee: #1 OB, Ow Work Siart Date: f\@@%ﬁ.. SR R W<

1 4 ST EOT WA Applicant"TLeh Beves Anipg £ bag i '

Address §zm;f{ﬁa ‘,,,3&%5’"'{’ @WK‘“’% s Address: T 6, Faemy ?B;‘:&s

@@x z;pi ’%Wﬁ Suakrea WMDY, C.“’i‘
da] Phone # (Days): GO - UMY = m&‘"’““’

License #: 10loMa Type W\K..C}

Zip | %‘:‘a Y

| understand that-applying Fo; thls permlt does not guqranfee that it will be |ssued cmd no work shall be done prior to
provol of the Building Official. | agree to be in comphcnce with all applicable
¢odes, standards, statutes, cm

or;e,sfﬁich may perfain, Y
Apphcunt Slgnafure _Print Name: Date ?,f%zﬁﬁ

STAFF MEMBER Check Perhnen? ltems qnd mlhcxi

the issuance of said permit or the

?;;? £ {QM i AEY

Zoning __ /ox * Taxes Worker's Comp. ___ & 1% .Wetlands
Other: : Septic Sewer Letter of Authorization
Use Group: "1} Construction Type? 2, 1

Fee: ([ Check Q Cash TrcnSaction/Réceipt #: Blanket -

Special Conditions or Comments: /i i sse 1 Jiler r LA L ?f“f N2, m/s Jued wot oo s T Ay ff‘i'f; s
[:(2/, RNt %, v .»»f”/ {{Z«if’fﬁ"’.@_e’(_ﬁ b By Sviaey Fewsode o St S Er S e Foosys - /j/?u; FX A .;'( Foten .
- e - 4 ¥ P — . ¥
i ."/*':3"';/;' _.}(.;’;4“ ? )f{ ’ f’;:'( P £ /}{ f}” 3 //" ("7

5 i /. - ‘/r f.r
7 jw O e
f

-*;' S . i 1',: g Ddl’e:

Reviewed & issued By:
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FAALOUF ENGINEERING INTL,, INC,

July 10, 2007

Mr. Derek Creaser

HubsoN DESIGN GROUP, LLC
representing AT&T

46 Beechwood Drive
North Andover, MA 01845

SUBJECT FEASIBILITY STRUCTURAL EVALUATION
Structure: 110 ft Pine Pole | Engineered Endeavors / Pine Tree Pole
Client/ Site Name /#: Hudson D.G./ AT&T | 5137 Windsor South # 5137
Owner/Site Name /#; AT&T 5137 Windsor South # 5137
MEI Project ID: CT00802M-07V0
Location: 1170 Matianuck Avenue Hartford County
Windsor, CT 06095 F.A # 10066014
LAT | 41-50-25,8 N LON [ 72-39-59.4 W

Malouf Engineering Int'l (MEIL), as requested, has performed a feasibility structural evaluation of
the above mentioned structure to assess the impact of the changed condition as noted below.

The structural evaluation performed used the following criteria:

al

CODE / STANDARD ANSI/TIA-222-F-96 Standard / IBC 2003 Code - CT Building Code
LoaDING CasEs Full Wind: 80 Mph {with No Radial Ice)
Iced Case: 69 Mph + 0.50” Radial Ice
Service: 50 Mph
Table 1: Proposed Changed Condition Appurtenances
Elev | Tenant Ants | Appurtenance Model / Description | Mount Description Lines | -Line size &
(ft) Qty ] : Qty | Location
97* | AT&T 3 LGP 7770 Panels [exist T-arms] [é [7/8"-(1)]
6 LGP21401 TMA's [exist]
* Note: Existing panel antennas & TMA's are to be removed and replaced with above,
Table 2: Original Design Appurtenances
Elev | Tenant Ants | Appurtenance Model / Description Mount Description Lines | Line slze &
{ft) Qty ) ] Qty  {_Location
97 6 7250 Panel Antennas 4' Universal T-Arm Array
87 12 | ALP 9212 Panel Antennas 10’ Univ. T-Arm Array
77 12 | ALP 9212 Panel Antennas 10’ Unlv. T-Arm Array
50-110 Pine Branches

(I) = internal; (E} = External - as per TIA-222

The information used as source data to represent the existing structure and the related
appurtenances is as follows:

Structure data and design appurtenances loading as per original design data by EEI,

ref. # 10728, dated 4/25/02 — Tower designed for Max. Stress at 96%.

As per AT&T /Cingular Wireless RF approval email, dated 04/27/07, Supplied by

Hudson Design Group, LLC on 07/03/07.

Structure & Current
- Appurtenances

Changed Condition
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The subject structure is evaluated for the feasibility of the Instaliation of the proposed changed
condition previously noted. The data records furnished were reviewed and the appurtenances
loading was evaluated (no computer analysis performed, only relative loading magnitude
comparison), In accordance with the TIA-222 Standard provisions and with the agreed limited
scope of work terms and the results of this feasibllity evaluation are reported. This evaluation is
based on information supplied, and therefore, its resulis are based on and as accurate as that
supplied data,  MEI has made no independent determination of its accuracy. This existing
structure is assumed, for the purpose of this evaluation, to have been properly maintained and to
be in good condition with no structural defects and with no deterioration to its capacity (‘as-new’).

Based on the feasibility structural evaluation of the data provided, the subject structure, including
foundation, would meet the minimum requirements of ANSI/TIA 222-F Standard for the proposed
changed condition as stated above when considering the structure to have been properly designed
far the stated appurtenances. The proposed loading would stress the structure about the same or
less than the original design.

Therefore, the installation of the noted proposed changed condition is structurally
acceptable on this existing structure in accordance with the ANSI/TIA 222-F Standard for the
loading considered under the criteria listed and referenced.

MEI appreciates the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to you.
If you have any questions or need further assistance on this or other projects please contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

MALOUF ENGINEERING INT'L, INC.

E. Mark Malouf, PE
Connecticut #17715

972-783-2578 ext. 106
mmalouf@maloufengineering.com

MALOUF ENGINEERING INTERNATIONAL, INC. STRUCTURAL CONSULTANTS

tek



5 T e New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
x CI ng U ' a r . The new g at&t 300 Entergprisc Drive
raising the barval =" Your world. Detivered.  Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067-3900
Phone: (860) 513-7636
Fax: (860) 513-7190

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

July 13, 2007

Peter Souza, Town Manager
Town of Windsor

Town Hall 275 Broad St.
Windsor, CT 06095-0472

Re: Telecommunications Facility — 1170 Matianuck Avenue, Windsor
Dear Mr. Souza:

In order to accommodate technological changes, implement Uniform Mobile Telecommunications
System (“UMTS”) capability, and enhance system performance in the State of Connecticut, New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“Cingular”) will be changing its equipment configuration at certain
cell sites.

As required by Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies (“R.C.S.A.”) Section 16-50j-73, the
Connecticut Siting Council has been notified of the changes and will review Cingular’s proposal.
Please accept this letter as notification under Section 16-50j-73 of construction which constitutes an
exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50§-72(b)(2).

The accompanying letter to the Siting Council fully describes Cingular’s proposal for the referenced
cell site. However, if you have any questions or require any further information on our plans or the
Siting Council’s procedures, please call me at (860) 513-7636 or Mr. Derek Phelps, Executive
Director, Connecticut Siting Council at (860) 827-2935.

Sincerely,

=

Steven L. Levine
Real Estate Consultant

Enclosure





